

No. 23-55812

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

JOLIE SAVAGE,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

PAUL SEGURA, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants,

and

JEFF PIPER, et al.
Defendants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Central District of California

Civil Case No. 2:21-cv-08067-VAP-PD
The Honorable Virginia A. Phillips, District Judge

CORRECTED ANSWERING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

Dan Stormer, Esq. [101967]
Rebecca Brown, Esq. [336638]
Hadsell Stormer Renick & Dai LLP
128 North Fair Oaks Avenue
Pasadena, California 91103
Telephone: (626) 585-9600
Facsimile: (626) 577-7079
Emails: dstormer@hadsellstormer.com
rbrown@hadsellstormer.com

Olu K. Orange, Esq. [213653]
ORANGE LAW OFFICES
3435 Wilshire Blvd, # 2910
Los Angeles, CA 90010
Telephone: (213) 736-9900
Email: orangelawoffices@att.net

Catherine E. Rogers, Esq. [315607]
P.O. Box 82525
Los Angeles, CA 90082
Telephone: (619) 886-9259
Email: kath.rogers01@gmail.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee JOLIE SAVAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	7
INTRODUCTION	13
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	15
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	17
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	18
A. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	18
B. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	24
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	25
STANDARD OF REVIEW	27
ARGUMENT	27
A. QUALIFIED IMMUNITY STANDARD.....	27
B. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DENIED QUALIFIED IMMUNITY ON SAVAGE'S UNLAWFUL ARREST CLAIM.....	28
1. Appellants did not have probable cause to arrest Savage.....	28
a. Vehicle Code § 21950(e)(1) was enacted after Appellants arrested Savage.....	29
b. Appellants did not have probable cause to arrest Savage for Vehicle Code §§ 21954(a) or 21950(b)	29
i. Appellants waived their argument that Savage created an immediate hazard	30

a.	<i>Savage did not create an immediate hazard</i>	30
ii.	The District Court properly relied on <i>Ramirez</i> to find there was no probable cause for section 21954(a)	32
iii.	There was no probable cause for section 21950(b) because Savage did not leave a curb or place of safety	33
c.	There is no basis for this Court to review Appellants' new argument that they had probable cause to arrest Savage for Penal Code § 647c.....	34
i.	Appellants did not have probable cause to arrest Savage for section 647c	35
d.	Appellants did not have probable cause to arrest Savage for Penal Code § 148(a)(1).....	36
e.	This Court does not have jurisdiction to review Appellants' argument that they lawfully arrested Savage because the District Court found that there are genuine disputes of material fact as to the existence of probable cause	37
2.	Savage's right to be free from unlawful arrest was clearly established at the time of her arrest	39
a.	No reasonable officer would believe that they had probable cause to arrest Savage for violating the statutes offered by Appellants	39
b.	Case law clearly establishes Savage's right to be free from unlawful arrest	41

c.	Appellants Zuhlke, Przybyl, and Robert were on notice of Savage's clearly established right be free from unlawful arrest	44
C.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DENIED APPELLANTS QUALIFIED IMMUNITY ON SAVAGE'S EXCESSIVE FORCE CLAIM.....	45
1.	Draper and Goodman violated Savage's constitutional right to be free from excessive force	45
a.	Appellants waived their argument that they did not violate Savage's constitutional right to be free from excessive force because they failed to advance an argument that takes the facts in the light most favorable to Savage	45
b.	Viewing the facts in the light most favorable to Savage, Draper and Goodman violated her Fourth Amendment right to be free from excessive force.....	48
i.	The force Draper and Goodman used on Savage was severe	49
ii.	Appellants arrested Savage for minor offenses....	51
iii.	Savage did not present an immediate threat.....	52
iv.	Savage only resisted minimally, because she reasonably feared for her life	53
v.	Appellants never warned Savage prior to using severe force on her	54

c.	This Court Does Not Have Jurisdiction To Review Appellants' Argument That They Used Reasonable Force Because The District Court Found That There Are Genuine Disputes Of Material Fact As To Whether The Force Used Was Excessive.....	55
2.	Savage's rights to be free from excessive force were clearly established	56
a.	It was clearly established that pushing his knee into Savage's back violated her Fourth Amendment right	56
i.	<i>Ninth Circuit precedent clearly established that pushing a knee into Savage's back violated her constitutional right.....</i>	56
ii.	<i>Rivas-Villegas does not entitle Appellants to qualified immunity.....</i>	58
b.	It was clearly established that using significant force on a suspect who was suspected of a minor crime, posed no threat, and minimally resisted was unconstitutional	61
c.	It was clearly established that grabbing Savage, pushing her to the ground, and tightly handcuffing her violated her constitutional rights	62
i.	<i>Meredith clearly established this right</i>	62
ii.	<i>Santos clearly established this right</i>	63
d.	Savage does not need to identify a single case to defeat qualified immunity.....	63
D.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DENIED APPELLANTS QUALIFIED IMMUNITY ON SAVAGE'S FIRST AMENDMENT CLAIM	64

1.	Viewing the facts in the light most favorable to Savage, Appellants violated her right to free speech.....	64
a.	Appellants waived their argument that they did not violate Savage's First Amendment right by failing to present the facts in the light most favorable to Savage	64
b.	Savage's conduct was a substantial or motivating factor for Appellants' violent arrest of her	66
c.	This Court does not have jurisdiction to review Appellants' argument that they arrested Savage because she engaged in unlawful conduct because the District Court found that there are disputes of material fact as to the existence of probable cause.....	68
2.	Savage's right to protest the police was clearly established	69
a.	<i>MacKinney</i> clearly establishes that arresting Savage would violate her First Amendment right.....	70
b.	<i>Duran</i> clearly establishes that arresting Savage would violate her First Amendment right.....	71
	CONCLUSION.....	73
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	74
	STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE.....	75

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Federal Cases

Adams v. Speers,
473 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2007)43, 45

Albanese v. City of Oroville,
No. 2:22-cv-1131-KJN, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 186562 (E.D.
Cal. Oct. 12, 2022).....71

Anderson v. Creighton,
483 U.S. 635 (1987).....28

Andrews v. City of Henderson,
35 F.4th 710 (9th Cir. 2022).....49

Baccei v. United States,
632 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2011)34, 58

Ballentine v. Tucker,
28 F.4th 54 (9th Cir. 2022)67

Ballew v. City of Pasadena,
642 F. Supp. 3d 1146 (C.D. Cal. 2022).....49

Barnard v. Las Vegas Metro. Police Dep’t,
310 F. App’x. 990 (9th Cir. 2009).....56

Barnard v. Theobald,
721 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2013)57

Beck v. City of Upland,
527 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2008)39, 41, 42, 71

Blankenhorn v. City of Orange,
485 F.3d 463 (9th Cir. 2007)44, 53, 61

Boyd v. Benton Cnty.,
374 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2004)44

Bryan v. MacPherson,
630 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 2010)50, 51

Byrd v. Phoenix Police Dep’t,
885 F.3d 639 (9th Cir. 2018)48

Capp v. County of San Diego,
940 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2019)67

Chew v. Gates,
27 F.3d 1432 (9th Cir. 1994)28

Close v. City of Vacaville,
846 F. App’x 513 (9th Cir. 2021)50

Coszalter v. City of Salem,
320 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 2003)67

Cunningham v. Gates,
229 F.3d 1271 (9th Cir. 2000)17, 37

Deorle v. Rutherford,
272 F.3d 1272 (9th Cir. 2001)48, 63

District of Columbia v. Wesby,
138 S. Ct. 577 (2018)28

Espinosa v. City and Cnty of S.F.,
598 F.3d 528 (9th Cir. 2010)48

Ford v. City of Yakima,
706 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2013)71

Fortson v. City of Los Angeles,
628 F. Supp. 3d 976 (C.D. Cal. 2022)41

George v. Morris,
736 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2013)16, 45, 64

Graham v. Connor,
490 U.S. 386 (1989)63, 65

Greisen v. Hanken,
925 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2019)58

Hammer v. Gross,
932 F.2d 842 (9th Cir. 1991)53

Hopkins v. Bonvicino,
573 F.3d 752 (9th Cir. 2009)27

Houston v. Hill,
482 U.S. 451 (1987).....68

Index Newspapers LLC v. United States Marshals Serv.,
977 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 2020)66

K.J.P. v. Cty. Of San Diego,
800 F. App’x. 545 (9th Cir. 2020).....45

Lacey v. Maricopa County
693 F.3d 896 (9th Cir. 2012)44

LaLonde v. Cnty. of Riverside,
204 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 2000)49, 50, 56, 59

Longoria v. Pinal Cnty.,
873 F.3d 699 (9th Cir. 2017)52

Estate of Lopez v. Gelhaus,
871 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2017)27

Lull v. Cty. of Sacramento,
No. 2:17-cv-1211-TLN-EFB, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34236
(E.D. Cal. Mar. 4, 2019)71

Maddox v. City of Sandpoint,
732 F. App’x. 609 (9th Cir. 2018).....45

Mattos v. Agarano,
661 F.3d 433 (9th Cir. 2011)28, 61

NeSmith v. Olsen,
808 F. App’x. 442 (9th Cir. 2020).....30, 45, 64

Nicholson v. City of Los Angeles
 (935 F.3d at 692).....40, 41, 44

Nieves v. Bartlett,
 139 U.S. 1715 (2019)66, 70

O’Brien v. Welty,
 818 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2016)66

Peck v. Montoya,
 51 F.4th 877 (9th Cir. 2022).....16, 44

Ramirez v. Galaza,
 334 F.3d 850 (9th Cir. 2003)57

Rice v. Morehouse,
 989 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2021)47, 49, 61

Rosenbaum v. Washoe County,
 663 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2011)39

Santos v. Gates,
 287 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2002)49, 62

Scott v. Smith,
 109 F.4th 1215 (9th Cir. 2024)57

Serrato v. City of Long Beach,
 No. 2:04-cv-08634-ABC-AJWx, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41324
 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 25, 2009).....50

Shiferaw v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco,
 No. 22-15599, 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 26458 (9th Cir. Oct. 5,
 2023)34, 58, 59, 60

Sialoi v. City of San Diego,
 823 F.3d 1223 (9th Cir. 2016)38

Tolan v. Cotton,
 572 U.S. 650 (2014) (per curiam).....28, 38

U.S. v. Martin,
 509 F.2d 1211 (9th Cir. 1975)35

Ulrich v. City & Cnty. Of San Francisco,
308 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 2002)67

United States v. Pennington,
No. 21-50193, 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 18598 (9th Cir. July 6,
2022)31

United States v. Smith,
790 F.2d 789 (9th Cir. 1986)29

Valenzuela v. City of Anaheim,
No. 20-55372, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 22933 (9th Cir. Aug. 3,
2021)57

Watkins v. City of Oakland,
145 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 1998)17, 37, 55, 68

Wilkins v. City of Oakland,
350 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2003)38

Young v. Cnty. of Los Angeles,
655 F.3d 1156 (9th Cir. 2011)51, 60, 61

Zion v. Cty. of Orange,
874 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2017)57

California Cases

People v. Ramirez,
140 Cal.App.4th 849 (2006)32, 33

People v. White,
101 Cal.App.3d 161 (1980)51

Ramey v. Murphy,
165 Cal.App.3d 502 (1985)35

Spann v. Ballesty,
276 Cal.App.2d 754 (1969)31, 32, 33

California Statutes

Cal. Veh. Code

§§ 21651(b), 22102.....	19
§ 21950(b).....	29, 31, 32, 33
§ 21950(e)(1)	29, 39
§§ 21950(e)(1), 21954(a).....	36
§ 21950 subsec. (e)	29
§ 21954(a).....	<i>passim</i>

Penal Code

§ 148(a)(1)	<i>passim</i>
§ 243(b).....	24, 51
§ 647c.....	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

First Amendment.....	<i>passim</i>
Fourth Amendment	<i>passim</i>
Fourth and First Amendments	25
